

SC92932

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

vs.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Brent W. Powell, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF TAXPAYER RESPONDENTS

DUANE A. MARTIN
Mo. Bar No. 44204
dmartin@gmmschoollaw.com
2401 Bernadette Drive, Suite 117
Columbia, Missouri 65203
(573) 777-9645
(573) 777-9648 (facsimile)

RACHEL B. ENGLAND
Mo. Bar No. 59986
rengland@gmmschoollaw.com
9237 Ward Parkway, Suite 240
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
(816) 333-1700
(816) 886-3860 (facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii-ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	27
ARGUMENT	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
1. The trial court’s judgment concerning whether RSMo § 167.131 imposes a new mandate should be affirmed in that the Taxpayer Respondents proved that § 167.131 imposes a new requirement by the State to admit significant numbers of out-of-district students for which there is no State funding and for which the Area School Districts cannot recover their full costs through tuition, and this Court’s decision in the <i>Breitenfeld</i> appeal is not dispositive of this appeal.	
a. While the school districts involved in the <i>Breitenfeld</i> appeal failed to prove that RSMo § 167.131 imposes new activities, the Taxpayer Respondents met their burden of proving that RSMo § 167.131 Imposes new activities.	30
i. In 1980, the Area School Districts were not required to admit significant numbers of non-resident students on a tuition basis and they were permitted to establish tuition rates to	37

cover all the costs associated with students attending
on a tuition basis.40

ii. The unfunded mandate at issue here was defined by the
Taxpayers to be a new requirement imposed by the State
to admit out-of-district students for which no funding is
available, and not as an expansion of the requirement to
admit “eligible” students or an expansion to the
residency requirements.44

b. The Hancock Amendment prohibits any new mandate that would
result in increased taxes for local taxpayers; the analysis does not
consider whether responsibilities are shifted between political
subdivisions.47

c. Prior to trial, the State Appellants stipulated that RSMo § 167.131
imposes a new mandate, and they are judicially estopped from
taking a different position in this appeal.48

d. The Taxpayer Respondents relied on the State Appellants’
stipulation and, if the Court determines that the Taxpayer
Respondents failed to prove that RSMo § 167.131 imposes new
activities, then this case should be remanded so that the Taxpayer
Respondents have a full and fair opportunity to present evidence
concerning the new activity component of their Hancock
Amendment claim.50

2. The trial court erred by entering judgment in favor of the State Appellants on the Hancock amendment claim by Taxpayers of the Blue Springs and Raytown School Districts in that the Taxpayers proved that RSMo § 167.131 imposes increased costs on their districts.....51

a. The Patron Insight Report meets the well-established standard for the level of proof that is required under the Hancock Amendment for the “increased costs” component of the claim.....57

i. The State Appellants’ attempts to challenge the accuracy And reliability of the Patron Insight Report fail.59

3. The trial court erred by entering judgment in favor of the State Appellants on the Hancock Amendment claim by taxpayers of the Blue Springs and Raytown School Districts in that the trial court improperly conducted a net cost analysis.63

a. The trial court erred in considering tuition to be charged by the Area School Districts because: (1) the tuition payments have not Been actually received by the Area School Districts; and (2) the Potential tuition payments are not a “State appropriation.”64

b. Even if this Court finds that the tuition to be charged to KCPS may be considered as part of the “increased costs” analysis, the calculation used by the trial court was flawed in at least two respects.66

c. No Missouri Court has ever ruled that a third party payment can

be used to support a net costs analysis like the one employed in
the trial court’s August 16, 2012 judgment.70

4. The trial court erred by entering judgment in favor of the State Appellants
on the Hancock Amendment claim by Taxpayers of the Blue Springs and
Raytown School Districts because the Taxpayers proved that the State has
made no appropriation to cover the costs associated with the § 167.131
mandate and that there is no State funding whatsoever available for
such costs.73

a. The Hancock Amendment requires the State itself to pay for
increased costs; payment from a third party is not a “State
appropriation.”76

b. When a taxpayer alleges that a “new” mandate has been imposed
by the State, the taxpayer is only required to show that the State
has failed to make an appropriation that covers the increased costs
associated with the new mandate, and proof concerning the level of
funding in 1980 and present day is not relevant or required.78

c. There is no legal basis for the State to pay foundation formula
dollars to either the Area School Districts (or to KCPS) for students
that transfer pursuant to § 167.131.81

d. The State Appellants stipulated that the State has not appropriated
any funds to cover the costs associated with the § 167.131
mandate.82

- 5. The trial court’s judgment in favor of the Taxpayers of the Independence, Lee’s Summit, and North Kansas City School Districts should be affirmed in that the Taxpayers proved that RSMo § 167.131 imposes increased costs on their districts.83
- 6. The trial court’s judgment in favor of the Taxpayers of the Independence, Lee’s Summit, and North Kansas City School Districts should be affirmed in that the Taxpayers proved that the State has made no appropriation to cover the costs associated with the § 167.131 mandate and that there is no State funding whatsoever available for such costs.84
 - a. Even if this Court determines that tuition payments from an unaccredited district qualify as an “appropriation by the State” or “State funding”, the Taxpayers proved that the tuition formula is flawed in several respects and that any tuition payments would not cover the per pupil costs associated with transfer students.85
- 7. The trial court’s judgment in favor of the Taxpayers of the Independence, Lee’s Summit, and North Kansas City School Districts should be affirmed in that the Taxpayers alleged that “new” activities are imposed by RSMO § 167.131, and thus they were not required to prove a decrease in the level of state funding from 1980 to present time.86
- 8. The trial court’s judgment concerning the amount of the Taxpayer Respondents’ attorneys’ fees should be affirmed as to the Taxpayers of the Independence, Lee’s Summit, and North Kansas City School Districts, and

the case should be remanded so that attorney fees may be awarded in favor
of the Taxpayers of the Blue Springs and Raytown School Districts.87

a. The trial court correctly held that each of the expenses included in
the Taxpayers’ fee application were reasonable and compensable.....88

CONCLUSION 91

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.0693

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avanti Petroleum, Inc. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
974 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. 1998)	89
<i>Berry v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,</i>	
397 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. 2013)	88
<i>Breitenfeld v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,</i>	
399 S.W.3d 816 (Mo. 2013)	30, 32-33, 35-37, 39-40, 42, 46-48
<i>Boone County Court v. State,</i>	
631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982)	77
<i>Brooks v. State,</i>	
128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. 2004)	32, 36, 57-59, 71-73, 77-79
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Res.,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993)	44-45
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dep't of Natural Res.,</i>	
916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. 1996)	31, 59, 63-66
<i>Cox v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
S.W.3d 548, 550 (Mo. banc 2003)	38
<i>Egan v. Craig,</i>	
967 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. 1998)	50

Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State,
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. 1995)..... 80-81

Griffin Contracting Co., Inc. v. Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co.,
867 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. App. 1993).....49, 83

In re 1984 Budget for trial court of St. Louis County,
687 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1985)45

Keller v. Marion Cnty. Ambulance Dist.
820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991)72

Neske v. City of St. Louis,
218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2007) 46-47

Rolla 31 School District v. State
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) 74-75, 77, 80

Roberts v. McNary,
636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. 1982).....72, 89

Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State,
7 S.W.3d 599, 604 (Mo. Banc 2010).....30

Shockley v. Director,
980 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App.1998).....50

State ex rel. Pfitzinger v. Wasson,
676 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. App. 1984)42

State v. Dillon,
41 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. 2000)32, 50

State v. Jones,
 539 S.W.2d 317 (Mo. App. 1975).....49, 82

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,
 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. 2010).....2-3, 24, 32, 34, 38, 42, 46-47, 62, 80

W. Blue Print Co., LLC v. Roberts,
 367 S.W.3d 7, 23 (Mo. 2012).....30

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers,
 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)1

Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,
 2012 WL 1033304 (Mo. App. 2012).....89

Statutes

RSMo § 163.011 81-82

RSMo § 167.020.....4, 34, 37, 40, 41, 45

RSMo § 167.121 3, 4, 42-44

RSMo § 167.131passim

RSMo § 167.151 3- 4, 42-44

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 1

Mo. Const. art. X, § 16 31, 71-74, 77, 79-80

Mo. Const. art. X, § 21 31, 64, 71-74, 77, 79-81

Mo. Const. art. X § 22 72-73

Mo. Const. art. X, § 2388
